
  AGENDA ITEM: IX-1 

 
MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

PUBLIC HEARING                   Meeting Date: August 10, 2011 

 
APPLICATION: SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD11-0006 AND 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. UP11-0020 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request for an exemption to the General Development Policy for a 

Gasoline Service Station and Automotive Services Center along with the 
replacement of an existing gas station. 

 
LOCATION: 190 West Calaveras Blvd. (APN: 022-24-030) 
APPLICANT: MI Architects, Mr. Muthana Ibrahim, 2960 Camino Diablo, Suite 100, 

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
OWNER: Mohammed N. Ahmadi, 190 W Calaveras Blvd, Milpitas, CA 95035 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:  Adopt Resolution 

No. 11-035 subject to the Conditions of Approval. 
PROJECT DATA: 
General Plan/ 
Zoning Designation: General Commercial / General Commercial (C2) 
Overlays: Site and Architectural and Gateway Office Overlays (S-OO) 
Specific Plan Area: Midtown Specific Plan 
   
CEQA Determination: Previously approved Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
Related Permits: SD08-0010, UP09-0031 and EA09-0005 
  
PLANNER: Tiffany Brown 
 
PJ: 2555 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  A.  Resolution No. 11-035 

B. Site Plans and Colored elevations 
C. Milpitas General Development Policy: Gasoline Service Stations and 

Automotive Service Centers  
D. Adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring 

Program 
E. Site Specific Health and Safety Plan 
F. Hazardous Materials Business Plan 
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BACKGROUND 
Permits were reviewed and approved on July 22, 2009 for the request to allow for a new gas station 
facility with car wash and Snack Shop that varies from the allowable square footage for a snack shop 
under the current Milpitas Service Station Policy; a Site Development Permit for the architectural 
review of the new structures, a Conditional Use Permit to vary from the maximum allowed setbacks 
within the Gateway Office Overlay district (OO), and to allow two freestanding signs over six feet in 
height, and a Mitigated Negative Declaration analyzing potential environmental impacts that would 
result from the proposed demolition of the existing site and construction of the new gas station.   
 
The Conditional Use Permit and Site Development Permit have since expired and the applicant, Mr. 
Ahmadi has resubmitted plans requesting approval for the same project that was approved in 2009.  
The application is submitted pursuant to Section 57, Applications, of the Zoning Ordinance, with the 
intent to update/remodel the 76 Gas Station at 190 W Calaveras Boulevard, located next to the Serra 
Center and Calaveras Plaza, and to secure the previously approved exception from the Service Station 
Policy’s restrictions on snack shop floor area size.  No modification of the ban on concurrent beer and 
wine sales with motor vehicle fuel sales, imposed by the Service Station Policy, is requested.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project site is located at the corner intersection of Serra Way and Calaveras Boulevard.  The 
property is zoned General Commercial with ‘S’ Zone and Gateway Office Overlay districts and is part 
of the Midtown Specific Plan.  The gas station is located within the Calaveras Center with the 
Calaveras Plaza to the north and Serra Center to the South.   Surrounding zoning is General 
Commercial with Gateway Office Overlay, ‘S’ Zone Overlay, and designated Midtown Specific Plan 
area.  
 
The project site is approximately 0.91 acres on a wedge-shaped parcel (bounded by two streets) with 
one building structure that is divided into a convenience store, a storage area, restrooms, and a smog 
service bay.  The site also includes two canopies that together cover six fuel dispensers.    The applicant 
proposes to demolish the existing site and construct a new 2,706 Snack shop or convenience store, a 
1,560 square foot car wash with patio area and one 4,294 square foot eight dispenser canopy.  The 
project also includes two freestanding signs, exceeding six feet in height. (See Attachment B.) There are 
minor changes in square footages from the previously approved project to the newly proposed project.  
See Table 1 below for summery of the changes. 
 

Table 1 
Minor Changes from Previous Approval 

 
 Approved square feet Proposed square feet 
Snack Shop 2,737 2,706 
Carwash 1,520 1,560 
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Zoning Ordinance and Midtown Specific Plan Development Standards 
 

Table 2  
Development Standards 

 
 Zoning Ordinance Proposed 

Setbacks :   

Front and Street Side 
(Maximum) 10’ 

Front (Street intersection to 
Canopy) 85’ to Canopy 

 
Serra Way Side:   

Canopy = 10’   
Snack Shop = 80’ 

 
Calaveras Boulevard Side: 

Canopy = 10’  
Snack Shop = 65’ 

Rear (Miminum) 0’ 2.5’ 

Lot Coverage (Maximum) None 56.7% 

Floor Area Ratio (Maximum) 150% 21.7% 

Building Height (Maximum) 6 stories and 85’ in height 21’6” 
 
Per Section 10-12.02 (F) for Exception to Standards within the Gateway Office Overlay District, an 
exception to the setback maximum may be approved by the Planning Commission through a 
Conditional Use Permit.  Because of the odd shaped parcel and the use of the parcel as a gas station; the 
applicant’s design layout would not work effectively with the main building at the street intersection 
and the gas pumps with car wash located at the rear as prescribed by the required setbacks.  The intent 
of the Gateway Office Overlay District is to use the 10’ maximum front yard setback as a way to create 
a pedestrian friendly streetscape.  An automobile related use is inconsistent with that intent, however, to 
compensate, the applicant proposes a stone tiered planter that faces the street front intersection (where 
Calaveras and Serra meet) and is located 10’ from the front property line to ensure there is an 
architectural feature that bridges the gap between the streets and the building. 
 
The Midtown Specific Plan area also allows for deviations from the development standards if the 
proposed project conforms to the intent and the specific requirements of the Midtown Specific Plan.  
This exception is applied to the 10’ maximum requirement for the front yard setback and may be 
approved by the Planning Commission upon review of a conditional use permit, in accordance with the 
requirements of the zoning code (see Zoning Ordinance section on page 10) and the following two 
findings listed under the Midtown Specific Plan section on page 11 of this report.   
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General Development Policy for Gasoline Service Stations Development Standards 
In addition to the standards for development within the Midtown area and the General Commercial 
District, the site is subject to the Milpitas Service Station Policy because of the proposed Gas Station.  
The Service Station Policy sets forth a number of building design, landscaping, set back, product mix, 
automobile storage, and other standards for gasoline service stations.  The proposed project meets all 
development standards, except for the 250 square foot floor area restriction on the size of snack shop 
product displays within a service station.    
 

a. General Compliance of Proposal With Service Station Policy and Site-Specific Exception from 
Floor Area Snack Shop Display Restriction  

 
The applicant requests a site-specific exception to the Service Station Policy only from the floor area 
restrictions therein to allow for a 2,706 square foot snack shop with product displays, instead of the 
normally allowed 250 square foot area.  The Planning Commission may consider this exception 
contingent upon the existence of adequate findings meriting relief from this development standard.  
 
The applicant asserts that this exception is necessary in order to address changes in the automotive 
service industry.  Specifically, the applicant claims that the current industry trend has been to replace 
the service (i.e., auto repair) component of service stations with a retail component that typically caters 
to both vehicular customers and pedestrians from nearby residences and businesses by providing 
various convenience items.  Furthermore, allowing a larger snack shop would not affect the primary 
purpose of the Service Station Policy in that the architectural and landscaping guidelines would still 
encourage the construction of safe, orderly, unique and attractive service stations, while providing the 
flexibility forgoes station operator to remain competitive with other retail ventures.   
 
The table below summarizes the proposed project’s compliance with the Service Station Policy 
standards unrelated to snack shop display floor area. 
 

Table 3  
Development Standards 

 
 Policy Proposed 

Street Frontage (Minimum) 120’ 492.57’ 

Lot Area (Minimum) 22,500 sq. ft. 39,498 sq. ft. 

Landscaping (Minimum) 20% of site 21.6% of site 

Planter areas (Minimum Width) 10’ 5’ and greater  

Planter areas  
(Minimum curb height) 

6” 6” 

Trees (Minimum) 24” box or field grown 24” box 

Shrubs (Minimum) 5 gallon size or larger 5 gallon; and 1 gallon accent 
plants 

 



SD11-0006 and UP11-0020  Page 6 

The policy for Planter Areas reads as follows: 
 
“Along and abutting all street right-of-ways, except in those areas encompassed within the 
driveway exists and entrances, there shall be provided landscaped areas a minimum of ten or 
more feet in width.”   

 
The site plan shows two planter areas having a small portion of the entire planter area near the 
entrances and exits that narrows to five foot width.  This area is considered as apart of the driveway 
egress and therefore is exempt from the 10-foot minimum requirement.  All other planter areas 
maintain a minimum of 10 feet, which is consistent with the intent of the General Policy Development 
Standards. 
 

Table 3 
Other Site Standards 

 
Policy Consistency Finding 
Site Standards:  
-     Service stations should be designed so that they will not unduly 

interfere with the vehicular and pedestrian circulation system of the 
commercial area. 

Consistent.   

-   A service station should not be the first use in a given development 
proposal to be build. 

Consistent.   

 Building Design:   
-    The service station should be designed for the specific site and be 

architecturally compatible with the other structures in the center or 
area. 

Consistent.  

-    The use of independent licensed architects, as opposed to using the 
oil company’s engineers or architects, is encouraged in designing all 
structures upon the site. 

Consistent 

-    The entrance to the service bays shall not be open to the street but 
shall be so designed to face the rear or interior side property line. 

Consistent 

-   Whenever side access to service bays is permitted, landscaping or 
screening devises shall be used to substantially preclude the view 
into the service bays work areas.  

N/A  
No service bays 
proposed 

-    The following materials are encouraged to be included as part of the 
main building site: 
1. Tinted glass (gray or bronze) 
2. Mission tile, concrete shake or similar roofing material. 
3. Introducing additional materials complimentary to the basic 

building material for the purpose of architectural accent (mosaic 
tile, stained redwood, etc.) 

Consistent 

-    Outside storage and display cabinets or enclosures may be permitted 
if such cabinets are constructed and finished in harmony with the 
color, material and design to that of the main building. 

N/A 
No outdoor storage is 
proposed 

-    All pump islands shall have canopies Consistent 
-    All supporting columns within the main building and the canopies Consistent 
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Policy Consistency Finding 
shall be covered with the basic building materials for the purpose of 
architectural accent.   

Landscaping: 
-    Any area that is required for unobstructed intersection visibility shall 

be developed and maintained as a low shrubbery and ground cover 
area.   

Consistent 

-    Large paved areas shall be allowed only when adequate landscaping 
is provided according to the prescribed minimum. 

Consistent 

-    All planter areas shall be serviced by an irrigation system. Consistent 
Miscellaneous Standards: 
-    All interior property lines are to be fenced with a solid wall of similar 

material to that used in the main building or the surrounding 
development.  In the case of service stations located within Shopping 
Center Developments, landscaped areas may be utilized in  lieu of 
fencing subject to Planning Commission review and approval. 

Consistent 

-    Retail sales of items which are not identified as permissible in the 
snack shop definition shall be prohibited.  (see below for definition of 
a Snack Shop) 

Consistent 

-    No outside open storage or display of merchandise shall be allowed, 
except for lubricating oil cabinets or containers located on or 
adjacent to each pump island.   

N/A 

-    All outdoor storage space for rubbish shall be screened by a solid 
wall of similar material to that used in the main building. 

Consistent 
(Trash Enclosure) 

-    No delivery tank shall fill the on-site gasoline storage tanks from the 
public street right-of-way. 

Consistent 

 
Architecture 
The existing gas station building and canopies were built in 1974.  The applicant proposes to remodel 
the gas station and upgrade the look of the station.  The building materials include walls with plaster 
finish and a two and a half foot tall stone veneer that wraps around the base of the new structure.  To 
add to the architectural detailing, the façade includes a 12” X 12” tile in oasis red.  The roof material is 
a rust reddish concrete tile.  The entryway of the carwash is a wood trellis that is painted to match the 
main building.  The building colors include oasis red, vanilla, deep russet, and apricot.  The colors and 
materials are both consistent with the Midtown Specific Plan and the General Development Policy for 
Gasoline Service Stations and the architecture of the building is compatible with the surrounding 
shopping centers. 
 
Signs 
The project proposes three wall mounted signs, one for the Food Mart and two for the Car Wash, three 
logos on the fuel despiser canopy, and two monument signs.  All signs have been reviewed for 
conformity to the criteria listed in the design guidelines of the Sign Ordinance and are in compliance 
with the standards.   
 
Signs proposed: 
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• One wall mounted, internally illuminated, single channel “Food Mart” sign.  The sign is 7.6 
square feet with white faces and matching returns. 

• Two wall mounted, internally illuminated, single channel “Car Wash” signs.  One is located on 
the main building where the cars exit the car wash station.  The other sign is located on the 
trellis at the entrance of the car wash station.  Both signs are 11.4 square feet with white faces 
and returns.  

• Three fuel brand logos (76 logo) each 7.6 square feet.  Each logo is internally illuminated and 
located on corners of the fuel dispenser canopies.   

• Two monument signs; one located along Calaveras Boulevard and the other facing Serra Way.   
The monument sign along Calaveras stands 20’6” in height and 6’1” in width.  The sign 
includes the fuel brand logo, Food Mart, Car Wash, and pricing of gasoline.  The logo face is 
internally illuminated with a white background and the sign faces are internally illuminated with 
white fonts on colored backgrounds.  The base of the sign is stone veneer with an accent band to 
match the main building and decorative planter located at the front of the property.  Staff is 
supporting the proposed heights of the new monument signs because of the amount of 
information located on each sign (i.e. pricing) and because the main building is set very far back 
on the property. 

 
Table 4 

Sign Development standards 
 

 Policy Proposed 

Sign Area (Maximum)  
Not to exceed 2 square feet of 

sign for each 1 lineal foot (lf) of 
public street frontage 

 

492.57 lf X 2 = 985.2 square 
feet allowed 175.7 square feet  

Freestanding Sign Height 
(Maximum) 25’ 20’6” and 17’ 

Area Identification Signs: 
Each Sign Surface 
(Maximum) 

 
60 square feet 

42 square feet is largest sign 
surface proposed 

Materials Utilized Shall not require extensive 
maintenance or upkeep. Consistent 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The General Development Policy for Gasoline Service Stations includes the following standards for 
signage: 



SD11-0006 and UP11-0020  Page 9 

 
Table 5 

Gasoline Service Station Signs 
 
Policy Consistency 

Finding 
All signs must conform to the Milpitas Sign Ordinance Consistent.   
Freestanding pole or monument style signs shall include a decorative type 

based or pole coverings.  
Consistent.   

 No freestanding sign shall revolve, rotate, move or create the illusion of 
movement, rotation or revolvement, or have any visible moving, 
revolving or rotating surfaces or parts. 

Consistent.  

No freestanding sign shall be located within the front counter planter area, 
except a low architecturally designed identification sign, and in 
conformance with the adopted sing ordinance.  The location of said 
sign shall not create a traffic obstruction. 

Consistent. 

Price signs are encouraged to be integrated with the freestanding pole 
identifications sign, and shall be architecturally designed to be 
compatible with the station. 

Consistent. 

 
The proposed signage is within the allowable square feet of signage for this gas station and is 
compatible with the proposed architecture for the new building.  (See Attachment B.)  Per Sign 
Ordinance Section 30-3.01; all freestanding signs exceeding six feet in height may be approved by the 
Planning Commission through a Site Development Permit.   The proposed height of both freestanding 
monument signs exceeds the stated six feet in height and therefore requires Planning Commissions 
approval.  However, the monument freestanding signs meet the development standards within the sign 
ordinance including being in compliance with the allowed maximum height for free standing signs (See 
Table 4 on previous page).   
 
Parking  
Per Section 53.09-1 of the Zoning Ordinance, the proposed project will require 18 parking spaces and is 
supplying 22 parking spaces.   

Table 6 
Required Parking Ratios  

 
 Zoning Ordinance 

requirement 
Proposed 

General Retail and 
Convenience Store 

1 space per every 200 sq. ft. 
2,706 / 200 = 13 

2,737 / 200 = 13 

Drive-thru in conjunction with 
any other use (car wash) 5 vehicle spaces 9 

Total 18 22 
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Table 5 above shows that the project exceeds the parking requirement by providing four more parking 
spaces than required. 

ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY 

General Plan 
The table below outlines the project’s consistency with applicable General Plan Guiding Principles and 
Implementing Policies: 

Table 7  
General Plan Consistency 

 
Policy Consistency 

Finding 
2.a-1-23:  Require development in the Midtown area to conform to the 

adopted design guidelines/requirements contained in the Midtown 
Specific Plan. 

Consistent.   

2.a-I-3:  Encourage economic pursuits which will strengthen and promote 
development through stability and balance. 

Consistent.   

 
The project proposal to demolish and remodel an existing gas station is consistent with the General 
Plan in that the upgrades to the site are in compliance with the Midtown Specific Plan Standards and 
the complete site remodel updates the property and encourages economic pursuits to locate near the 
new and improved gas station.   
 
Zoning Ordinance 
Conditional Use Permit 
Per Table 10-5.02-1(10.), service stations and car washes are a conditionally permitted use within the 
General Commercial Zoning District with Planning Commission approval.   Per Section 10-57.04, for 
Conditional Use Permits, the project must meet the required findings listed below: 
 

1) The proposed use, at the proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to property or 
improvements in the vicinity nor to the public health, safety, and general welfare; 

2) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan; and 
3) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance; and 
4) The proposed use is consistent with the (Midtown) Specific Plan. 

 
The project will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity nor to 
the public health, safety, and general welfare and is consistent with the General Plan, Zoning 
Ordinance, and the Midtown Specific Plan. 
 
Site Development Permit 
Because the project proposal includes the demolition of the existing structures onsite and the 
construction of new structures, the project requires a Site Development Permit per Section 57.03.  
Approval may be granted by the Planning Commission if all of the following findings are made: 
 

1) The layout of the site and design of the proposed buildings, structures and landscaping are 
compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and surrounding development. 
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2) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan; and 
3) The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance; and 
4) The proposed use is consistent with the Specific Plan. 

 
The site layout and design of the project proposal is compatible and aesthetically harmonious with 
adjacent and surrounding development and is consistent with other adopted Plans and Ordinances as 
stated previously. 
 
Midtown Specific Plan 
The project proposal is consistent with the development standards and general provisions except the 
Front Yard Maximum Setback as shown in Table 1 for the Zoning Ordinance and Midtown Specific 
Plan Development Standards located on page 3 of this report.  The Midtown Specific Plan allows for 
deviations from the development standards if the proposed project conforms to the intent and the 
specific requirements of the Midtown Specific Plan and is consistent with the two findings listed 
below: 

Table 8  
Midtown Exception Required Findings 

 
Finding Consistency Finding 
Page 8-4:  The deviation from the Midtown 

Specific Plan Standard meets the design 
intent identified within the Specific Plan and 
does not detract from the overall 
architectural, landscaping and site planning 
integrity of the proposed development. 

Consistent:  in that in lieu of having the main 
building located at the front of the property, 
the applicant integrated an architecturally 
pleasing tiered stone veneer planter that meets 
the 10’ front yard set back. 

Page 8-4:  The deviation from the Midtown 
Specific Plan Standard allows for a public 
benefit no otherwise obtainable through the 
strict application of the Design Standard. 

Consistent: in that the applicant demonstrated 
traffic circulation issues if the main building 
was located within 10’ from the front portion 
of the site. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
A Mitigated Negative Declaration was adopted for the project on July 22, 2009. The Planning Division 
conducted an initial environmental assessment of the project in accordance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and determined that the project scope remains the same and 
therefore will comply with the adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration.  (See Attachment D) 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of writing 
this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. 
 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
The project will update and enhance the prominent corner of the city with a new gasoline station, 
convenience store and car wash facility.  The proposal is consistent with the General Plan, Zoning 
Ordinance, Sign Ordinance, and Midtown Specific Plan. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission approve permit numbers SD11-0006 and 
UP11-020, subject to the attached Resolution and Conditions of Approval. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Resolution No. 11-035 
B. Site Plans and Colored elevations 
C. Milpitas General Development Policy: Gasoline Service Stations and Automotive Service 

Centers  
D. Adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring Program 
E. Site Specific Health and Safety Plan 
F. Hazardous Materials Business Plan 

 
 



ATTACHMENT A. 

RESOLUTION NO. 11-035 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD11-0006, 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. UP11-0020, ALLOWING FOR THE DEMOLITION 
AND RECONSTRUCTION OF AN EXISTING GAS STATION LOCATED AT 190 
WEST CALAVERAS BOULEVARD  AND GRANTING AN EXCEPTION TO THE 

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY FOR GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONS AND 
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE CENTERS  

 
WHEREAS, on June 6, 2011, an application was submitted by Muthana Ibrahime with 

MI Architects, 2960 Camino Diablo, Suite 100, Walnut Creek, CA 94597, to allow   the 
demolition and reconstruction of an existing gas station. The property is located within the 
General Commercial Zoning District with Gateway Office and Site and Architectural Overlays 
and is a part of the Midtown Specific Plan (APN 022-24-030); and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed application proposes a deviation from the maximum 
allowable floor area square footage for the display and sale of snack shop items under the 
Milpitas General Development Policy for Gasoline Service Stations and Automotive Service 
Centers (“Gasoline Service Station Policy”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the 

project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and since the 
project still falls within the scope of the adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration for the 
previously approved project, the project will follow the adopted Mitigation Measure Program.  
No subsequent environmental analysis is necessary; and  
 

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2011, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public 
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the 
applicant, and other interested parties. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, 
determines and resolves as follows: 

 
Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. 
 
Section 2: The project scope is within the previously adopted Mitigated Negative 

Declaration that was prepared pursuant to Section 15074 of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (“CEQA”) and, as mitigated, will not result in any significant adverse environmental 
impacts. An Initial Study was prepared pursuant to CEQA and has been considered as a result of 
this project and although the project could have a significant effect on the environment, there 
will not be a significant effect in this case because mitigation measures to reduce all impacts to a 
level of insignificance or to avoid such impacts have been identified and agreed to by the 
applicant. The new project proposes no new impacts and is within the scope of the previously 
adopted negative declaration. No subsequent environmental analysis is necessary. 
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Section 3: With respect to the Conditional Use Permit and Site Development Permit: 
 

a. The project is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan Policies 2.a-I-23 and 2.a.I-3 in that the 
project remodel of an existing gas station with upgrades to the site are in compliance with the 
Midtown Specific Plan Standards and the complete site remodel updates the property design and 
encourages economic pursuits to locate near the new and improved gas station; and 
 
b. The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that pursuant to Section 10-
5.02-1(10.), service stations and car washes are a conditionally permitted use within the General 
Commercial Zoning District with Planning Commission approval; and 
 
c. The project is consistent with the Midtown Specific Plan, except where deviations are 
proposed in that the front yard setback minimum for is 10’ and the project proposal is 85’ set 
back form the front property line.   

 
Section 4: With respect to the Conditional Use Permit and the proposed deviation from 

the standard set back requirements for developments within the Midtown Specific Plan area and 
the Gateway Office Overlay District: 
 
a. The use, at the proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the vicinity nor to the public health, safety, and general welfare in that 
 
b. The proposed signs, at the proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to the 
property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the public health, safety, and general welfare in 
that the signage compliments the project and is within the development standards of the sign 
program. 

 
c. The deviation from the Midtown Specific Plan Standard (front setback) meets the design intent 
identified within the Specific Plan and does not detract from the overall architectural, 
landscaping and site planning integrity of the proposed development in that in lieu of having the 
main building located at the front of the property with the minimum setback of 10 feet, the 
applicant integrated an architecturally pleasing tiered stone veneer planter that meets the 10-foot 
front yard set back and provides the street frontage character.    
 
d. The deviation from the Midtown Specific Plan Standard (front setback) allows for a public 
benefit not otherwise obtainable through the strict application of the Design Standard in that the 
applicant demonstrated traffic circulation issues if the main building was located within 10 feet 
from the front portion of the site.  
 

Section 5: With respect to the Site Development Permit, the site layout and design of the 
project proposal are compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and surrounding 
development and is consistent with other adopted Plans and Ordinances. 
 
 Section 6: With respect to the Conditional Use Permit regarding the freestanding signs 
over six feet in height: 
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a. The height and size of the signs, including the structure, and illumination are as follows: 
 

i. Two monument sign include one located along Calaveras Boulevard and the other facing 
Serra Way.   The monument sign along Calaveras stands 20’6” in height and 6’1” in width.  
The sign includes the fuel brand logo, “Food Mart”, “Car Wash”, and pricing of gasoline.  
The logo face is internally illuminated with a white background and the sign faces are 
internally illuminated with white fonts on colored backgrounds.  The base of the sign is stone 
veneer with an accent band to match the main building and decorative planter located at the 
front of the property. 

 
b. The signs’ proximity to residential districts is 1,590 feet to the northwest and 2,400 feet to the 
south.  No residential is to the east of the project site. 
 
c. The relationship of height and size of the signs to that of the parcel and the density and 
impacts of other signs in the vicinity are consistent in that the proposed freestanding monument 
signage is no taller then the main structure or accessory structures on site, the materials from the 
main structure are integrated into the sign design, and the neighboring zones allow for structures 
to be built up to six stories tall or 85’ in height and conditionally permitted to go up to eight 
stories tall or 115 feet in height.   
 

Section 7:  The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby grants an 
exception from the maximum floor area snack shop display guidelines of the Gasoline Service 
Station Policy to the project.  The project furthers the developmental goals of the Gasoline 
Service Station Policy for the construction and operation of unique and attractive service stations 
in a manner which best serve the interests of City residents, stations users, and station operators.  
The project provides unique service and product amenities to users of a state highway that also 
acts as an important gateway into the Milpitas community.  The project also furthers the 
Midtown Specific Plan goals of providing a compatible mix of service-oriented commercial, 
retail, and residential uses within the area that is accessible to pedestrians.    

 
Section 8:  The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby approves Site 

Development Permit No. SD11-0006 and Conditional Use Permit No. UP11-0020, subject to the 
above Findings, and Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1.   

 
 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on August 10, 2011. 
 

 
Chair 
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TO WIT: 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on August 10, 2011, and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  
 

COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Lawrence Ciardella     

Sudhir Mandal     

Zeya Mohsin     

Gurdev Sandhu     

Steve Tao     

Noella Tabladillo     

Mark Tiernan     

John Luk     
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD11-0006 AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

NO. UP11-0020 
190 W. Calaveras Boulevard (APN: 022-24-030) 

 
General Conditions 
 
1. The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the approved 

plans and color and materials sample boards approved by the Planning Commission on 
August 10, 2011, in accordance with these Conditions of Approval.  

 
 Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, elevations, materials, colors, 

landscape plan, or other approved submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of 
building permits, the owner or designee shall submit modified plans and any other applicable 
materials as required by the City for review and obtain the approval of the Planning Director 
or Designee.  If the Planning Director or designee determines that the deviation is significant, 
the owner or designee shall be required to apply for review and obtain approval of the 
Planning Commission, in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. (P) 
 

2. SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD11-0006, and CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
NO. UP11-0020 shall become null and void if the project is not commenced within 18 
months from the date of approval.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(2) of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the City of Milpitas. If the project requires the issuance of a building permit, the project shall 
be deemed to have commenced when the date of the building permit is issued and/or a 
foundation is completed, if a foundation is a part of the project. If the project does not require 
the issuance of a building permit, the project shall be deemed to have commenced when 
dedication of any land or easement is required or complies with all legal requirements 
necessary to commence the use, or obtains an occupancy permit, whichever is sooner. 

 
Pursuant to Section 64.06(1), the owner or designee shall have the right to request an 
extension of SD08-0010 and UP09-031 if said request is made, filed and approved by the 
Planning Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein.   (P) 
 

Site Development Permit 
 

3.  As required by County ordinance, this project has incorporated the following guidelines. - 
Pursuant to Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, and Section 5097.94 of the Public 
Resources Code of the State of California in the event of the discovery of human remains 
during construction, there shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the site or any 
nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent remains.  The Santa Clara County 
Coroner shall be notified and shall make a determination as to whether the remains are 
Native American.  If the Coroner determines that the remains are not subject to his authority, 
he shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission who shall attempt to identify 
descendants of the deceased Native American.  If no satisfactory agreement can be reached 
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as to the disposition of the remains pursuant to this State law, then the land owner shall re-
inter the human remains and items associated with Native American burials on the property 
in a location not subject to further subsurface disturbance.  (P) 

 
4.  The project proposal includes grading and trenching to remove and relocate underground 

tanks for the gas station. The tanks are used to store the gasoline for the gas pumps at the 
station.  Because the proposal includes digging up and replacing tanks that contain a 
hazardous material (gasoline), the applicant shall follow the GSM Site Specific Health and 
Safety Plan procedures throughout the construction phase.  (P) 

 
5.  The proposal includes digging up and replacing tanks that contain a hazardous material 

(gasoline); the applicant hired GSM shall prepare a Site Specific Health and Safety Plan that 
shall be used and followed throughout construction Phase.  (P) 

 
6.  The owner or designee has prepared a California Fuel Supply Hazardous Materials Business 

Plan for their location at 190 West Calaveras.  The business plan states that: all personnel are 
trained and that the owner or designee has chemical handlers and an Emergency Response 
Team to ensure the safety of the employees, consumers, and surrounding properties.   These 
procedures shall be followed by all employees at the project site.  (P) 
 

7. The issuance of building permits to implement this land use development will be suspended 
if necessary to stay within (1) available water supplies, or (2) the safe or allocated capacity at 
the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant, and will remain suspended until 
water and sewage capacity are available.  No vested right to the issuance of a Building 
Permit is acquired by the approval of this land development.  The foregoing provisions are a 
material (demand/supply) condition to this approval.  (E) 
 

8. Prior to issuance of any building permits, the owner or designee shall obtain approval from 
the City Engineer of the water, sewer, and storm drain studies for this development.  These 
studies shall identify the development's effect on the City's present Master Plans and the 
impact of this development on the trunk lines.  If the results of the study indicate that this 
development contributes to the over-capacity of the trunk line, it is anticipated that the owner 
or designee will be required to mitigate the overflow or shortage by construction of a parallel 
line or pay a mitigation charge, if acceptable to the City Engineer.  (E) 
 

9. At the time of building permit submittal, owner or designee shall submit a grading plan and a 
drainage study prepared by a registered Civil Engineer. The drainage study shall analyze the 
existing and ultimate conditions and facilities. The study shall be reviewed and approved by 
the City Engineer and the owner or designee shall satisfy the conclusions and 
recommendations of the approved drainage study prior to building permit issuance.  (E) 
 

10. Prior to building permit issuance, the owner or designee shall obtain design approval and 
bond for all necessary public improvements along Serra Way and Calaveras Boulevard, 
including but not limited to, removal and replacement of the damaged curb, gutter and 
sidewalk along project frontage, tree well and street tree installation along Calaveras 
Boulevard frontage, and slurry seal and restriping of the Serra Way frontage. Plans for all 
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public improvements shall be prepared on Mylar (24”x36” sheets) with City Standard Title 
Block and submit a digital format of the Record Drawings (AutoCAD format is preferred) 
upon completion of improvements. All improvements must be in accordance with the City of 
Milpitas standard and specification, and all public improvements shall be constructed to the 
city Engineer’s satisfaction and accepted by the City prior to building occupancy permit.  (E) 

 
11. Prior to building permit issuance, owner or designee shall contribute $82,650 toward its “fair 

share” costs of undergrounding and $61,250 towards its “fair share” of Serra Way streetscape 
improvements.  At the City’s option owner or designee may be required to construct the 
subject improvements in lieu of fee contribution.  (E) 

 
12. The owner or designee shall submit the following items with the building permit application 

and pay the related fees prior to building permit issuance:  
A. Storm water connection fee of $19,621 based on .91 acres @ $21,562 per acre.   
B. Sewer Needs Questionnaire and/or Industrial Waste Questionnaire.   
Contact the Land Development Section of the Engineering Division at (408) 586-3329 to 
obtain the form(s).  (E) 

 
13. Prior to building permit issuance, the owner or designee must pay all applicable development 

fees, including but not limited to, connection fees (water, sewer and storm), treatment plant 
fee, plan check and inspection deposit, and 2.5% permit automation fee.  (E) 
 

14. The owner or designee shall dedicate 10-foot of public service utility easements along 
projects frontage on Serra Way and Calaveras Boulevard.  (E) 

 
15. Prior to occupancy permit issuance, applicant/property owner shall construct a new trash 

enclosure or expand the existing enclosure to accommodate the required number of bins 
needed to serve this shopping center.  The proposed enclosure shall be designed per the 
Development Guidelines for Solid Waste Services and enclosure drains must discharge to 
sanitary sewer line. City review/approval is required prior to construction of the enclosure.  
(E) 

 
16. Prior to any Building permit issuance, the owner or designee shall submit plan to 

CALTRANS and PG&E for review and approval, and obtain necessary permits for the 
proposed work.  (E) 

 
17. Prior to start of any construction, the owner or designee shall submit a construction schedule 

and monitoring plan for City Engineer review and approval.  The construction schedule and 
monitoring plan shall include, but not be limited to, construction staging area, parking area 
for the construction workers, personnel parking, temporary construction fencing, construction 
information signage and establish a neighborhood hotline to record and respond to 
neighborhood construction related concerns.  The owner or designee shall coordinate their 
construction activities with other construction activities in the vicinity of this project.  The 
owner or designee’s contractor is also required to submit updated monthly construction 
schedules to the City Engineer for the purpose of monitoring construction activities and work 
progress.  (E) 
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18. All utilities shall be properly disconnected before the building can be demolished.  Show 

(state) how the water service(s), sewer service(s) and storm service(s) will be disconnected.  
The water service shall be locked off in the meter box and disconnected or capped 
immediately behind the water meter if it is not to be used.  The sanitary sewer shall be 
capped off at the clean out near the property line or approved location if it is not to be used.  
The storm drain shall be capped off at a manhole or inlet structure or approved location if it 
is not to be used.  (E) 

 
12. Prior to demolition permit issuance, the Applicant, or Contracted Designee, shall submit Part 

I of a Recycling Report on business letterhead to the Building Division, for forwarding to the 
Engineering Section. This initial report shall be approved by the City's Utility 
Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to demolition permit issuance. The report shall 
describe these resource recovery activities:  
A. What materials will be salvaged.  
B. How materials will be processed during demolition. 
C. Intended locations or businesses for reuse or recycling.  
D. Quantity estimates in tons (both recyclable and for landfill disposal). Estimates for 

recycling and disposal tonnage amounts by material type shall be included as separate 
items in all reports to the Building Division before demolition begins.  

Applicant/Contractor shall make every effort to salvage materials for reuse and recycling.  
(E) 
 
13. Prior to building permit issuance, applicant shall submit Part II of the Recycling Report to the 

Building Division, for forwarding to the City’s Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section that 
confirms items 1 – 4 of the Recycling Report, especially materials generated and actual 
quantities of recycled materials. Part II of the Recycling Report shall be supported by copies 
of weight tags and/or receipts of “end dumps.”  Actual reuse, recycling and disposal tonnage 
amounts (and estimates for “end dumps”) shall be submitted to the Building Division for 
approval by the Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to inspection by the Building 
Division.  (E) 

 
14. All demolished materials including, but not limited to broken concrete and paving materials, 

pipe, vegetation, and other unsuitable materials, excess earth, building debris, etc., shall be 
removed from the job site for recycling and/or disposal by the Applicant/Contractor, all to 
the satisfaction of the City Engineer or designee. The Applicant/Contractor shall, to the 
maximum extent possible, reuse any useful construction materials generated during the 
demolition and construction project. The Applicant/Contractor shall recycle all building and 
paving materials including, but not limited to roofing materials, wood, drywall, metals, and 
miscellaneous and composite materials, aggregate base material, asphalt, and concrete. The 
Applicant/Contractor shall perform all recycling and/or disposal by removal from the job 
site.  (E) 

 
Conditional Use Permit 
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15. No exterior storage of cargo containers or trailers is permitted overnight on the premises, 
unless otherwise permitted by the City’s Zoning Ordinance. (P) 

16. The operator shall make available water, compressed air, and a gauge for measuring air 
pressure, at no cost, to all purchasers of motor vehicle fuel, as required by 
California Business and Professions Code section 13651."  (P) 

 
 
(PC) = Planning Commission 
(P) = Planning 
(B) = Building 
(E) = Engineering 
(F) = Fire Prevention  
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ATTACHMENT D.       

ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT NO:EA09-0005 

 
 
 

Planning Division   455 E. Calaveras Blvd., Milpitas, CA  95035 (408) 586-3279 
 
 

Updated May 21, 2009 1 EIA No. EA09-0005 

 

 Prepared by:  Tiffany Brown 6/12/09 
 date 

 Title:  Junior Planner  
 
 
1. Project title:  Gas Station with Convenience Store and Car wash  
 
2. Lead Agency Name and Address: City of Milpitas, 455 E. Calaveras Blvd., Milpitas CA 95035  
 
3. Contact person and phone number: Tiffany Brown, 408-586-3283  
 
4. Project location:  190 West Calaveras Boulevard, Milpitas, CA 95035, (APN: 022-24-030)  
 
5. Project sponsor’s name and address: 
 MI Architects, INC., Muthana Ibrahim, 2960 Camino Diablo, Suite 100, Walnut Creek, CA 94597  
   
   
 
6. General plan designation:  General Commercial   
 
7.   Zoning:   General Commercial with Site and Architectural Overlaying District, Office Overlaying District and is 

within the Midtown Specific Plan (C2-S-OO)  
 
8. Description of project:  (Describe the whole action involved, including but not limited to later phases of the 

project, and any secondary, support, or off-site features necessary for its implementation.  Attach additional 
sheets if necessary.) 

 ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT NO. AD08-0014, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD08-0010 AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT NO. EA09-0005:  A request to amend the General 
Development Policy for Gasoline Service Stations and Automotive Services Centers along with the 
demolition of an existing gas station (six fuel pumps) and smog service bays and the construction of a new 
gas station (eight fuel pumps), a larger food store (2,737 square feet) with drive-through car wash located 
at 190 W Calaveras Blvd.    

 
9. Surrounding land uses and setting: Briefly describe the project’s surroundings: 
 The adjacent properties are zoned General Commercial with Site and Architectural Overlaying District, Office 

Overlaying District and are located within the Midtown Specific Plan. The project site is located near the west 
Calaveras and Serra intersection on the south corner of Calaveras Plaza shopping center.  

   
   
   
 
10. Other public agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation 

agreement.) 
 A permit from Caltrans may be required.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 
 
The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact that is a 
“Potentially Significant Impact” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages: 
 

 Aesthetics  Agriculture Resources  Air Quality 
 

 Biological Resources  Cultural Resources  Geology / Soils 
 

 Hazards & Hazardous Materials  Hydrology/Water Quality  Land Use / Planning 
 

 Mineral Resources  Noise  Population / Housing 
 

 Public Services  Recreation  Transportation / Traffic 
 

 Utilities / Service Systems  Mandatory Findings of Significance 
 
 
 
DETERMINATION:  (To be completed by the Lead Agency) 
 
On the basis of this initial evaluation: 
 

 I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 

NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 
 

 I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not 

be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by 
the project proponent.  A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 

 I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 
 

 I find that the proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially significant 

unless mitigated” impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in 
an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation 
measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets.  An ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed. 

 

 I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all 

potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to 
that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are 
imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required. 

 
 Date: ___________   Project Planner: ___________________________     ___________________________ 
  Signature Printed Name  
 
A brief explanation is required for all answers except “No Impact” answers that are adequately supported by the 
information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question.  All answers must take account 
of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as on-site, cumulative as well as project level, indirect as well 
as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts. 
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IMPACT 

 

WOULD THE PROJECT:  
 

Cumulative 

 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated

 
Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 

No 
Impact 

 
 
Source 
 
 

 
I. AESTHETICS: 
 
 

 
 

    

 
a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a 

scenic vista? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2, 

11,17, 
18 

b) Substantially damage scenic resources, 
including, but not limited to trees, rock 
outcroppings, and historic buildings within 
a state scenic highway? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 

11,17, 
18 

c) Substantially degrade the existing visual 
character or quality of the site and its 
surroundings? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 

11,17, 
18 

d) Create a new source of substantial light or 
glare which would adversely affect day or 
nighttime views in the areas? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 

11,17, 
18 

II.  AGRICULTURE RESOURCES: 
 In determining whether impacts to 

agricultural resources are significant 
environmental effects, lead agencies may 
refer to the California Agricultural Land 
Evaluation and Site Assessment Model 
(1997) prepared by the California Dept. of 
Conservation as an optional model to use in 
assessing impacts on agriculture and 
farmland.  Would the project: 

 

      

a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique 
Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide 
Importance (Farmland), as shown on the 
maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland 
Mapping and Monitoring Program of the 
California Resources Agency, to non-
agricultural use? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 

18 

b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural 
use, or a Williamson Act contract? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 

18 

c) Involve other changes in the existing 
environment which, due to their location or 
nature, could result in conversion of 
Farmland, to non-agricultural use? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 

18 
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III. AIR QUALITY: 
 (Where available, the significance criteria 

established by the applicable air quality 
management or air pollution control district 
may be relied upon to make the following 
determinations).  Would the project: 

 

      

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of 
the applicable air quality plan? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18 

b) Violate any air quality standard or 
contribute substantially to an existing or 
projected air quality violation? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18 

c) Result in a cumulatively considerable net 
increase of any criteria pollutant for which 
the project region is non-attainment under 
an applicable federal or state ambient air 
quality standard (including releasing 
emissions which exceed quantitative 
thresholds for ozone precursors)? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18 

d) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial 
pollutant concentrations? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18 

e) Create objectionable odors affecting a 
substantial number of people? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18 

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES: 
 Would the project: 
 

      

a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either 
directly or through habitat modifications, on 
any species identified as a candidate, 
sensitive, or special status species in local 
or regional plans, policies, or regulations, 
or by the California Department of Fish & 
Game or U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any 
riparian habitat or other sensitive natural 
community identified in local or regional 
plans, policies, regulations or by the 
California Department of Fish & Game or 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 



  
IMPACT 

  

WOULD THE PROJECT:  
 

Cumulative 

 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated

 
Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 

No 
Impact 

 
 
Source 
 
 

 

 

Updated January 16, 2004 6 EIA No. EA09-0005 

c) Have a substantial adverse effect on 
federally protected wetlands as defined by 
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act 
(including, but not limited to marsh, vernal 
pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, 
filling, hydrological interruption, or other 
means? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

d) Interfere substantially with the movement 
of any native resident or migratory fish or 
wildlife species or with established native 
resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or 
impede the use of native wildlife nursery 
sites? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

e) Conflict with any local policies or 
ordinances protecting biological resources, 
such as a tree preservation policy or 
ordinance? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted 
Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural 
Community Conservation Plan, or other 
approved local, regional, or state habitat 
conservation plan? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES: 
 Would the project: 
 

      

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource as 
defined in §15064.5? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource 
pursuant to §15064.5? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 

c) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique 
paleontological resource or site or unique 
geologic feature? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 

d) Disturb any human remains, including 
those interred outside of formal 
cemeteries? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 

VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS: 
 Would the project: 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

a) Expose people or structures to potential  
substantial adverse effects, including the  
risk of loss, injury, or death involving: 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 
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i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as 
delineated on the most recent Alquist-
Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued 
by the State Geologist for the area or 
based on other substantial evidence of a 
known fault?  Refer to Division of Mines 
and Geology Special Publication 42. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including 
liquefaction? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

iv) Landslides? 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss 
of topsoil? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is 
unstable, or that would become unstable 
as a result of the project, and potentially 
result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral 
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or 
collapse? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in 
Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code 
(1994), creating substantial risks to life or 
property? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

e) Have soils incapable of adequately 
supporting the use of septic tanks or 
alternative waste water disposal systems 
where sewers are not available for the 
disposal of waste water? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 18, 
27 

VII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS 
MATERIALS: 

 

      

a) Create a significant hazard to the public or 
the environment through the routine 
transport, use, or disposal of hazardous 
materials? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
30 

b) Create a significant hazard to the public or 
the environment through reasonably 
foreseeable upset and accident conditions 
involving the release of hazardous 
materials into the environment? 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
30 

c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle 
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, 
substances, or waste within one-quarter 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
30 
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mile of an existing or proposed school? 
d) Be located on a site which is included on a 

list of hazardous materials sites compiled 
pursuant to Government Code Section 
65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a 
significant hazard to the public or the 
environment? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

e) For a project located within an airport land 
use plan or, where such a plan has not 
been adopted, within two miles of a public 
use airport, would the project result in a 
safety hazard for people residing or 
working in the project area? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private 
airstrip, would the project result in a safety 
hazard for people residing or working in the 
project area? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

g) Impair implementation of or physically 
interfere with an adopted emergency 
response plan or emergency evacuation 
plan? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

h) Expose people or structures to a significant 
risk of loss, injury or death involving 
wildland fires, including where wildlands 
are adjacent to urbanized areas or where 
residences are intermixed with wildlands? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

VIII. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY: 
 

      

a) Violate any water quality standards or 
waste discharge requirements? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 

b) Substantially deplete groundwater supplies 
or interfere substantially with groundwater 
recharge such that there would be a net 
deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of 
the local groundwater table level (e.g., the 
production rate of pre-existing nearby wells 
would drop to a level which would not 
support existing land uses or planned uses 
for which permits have been granted? 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 

c) Substantially alter the existing drainage 
pattern of the site or area, including 
through the alteration of the course of a 
stream or river, in a manner which would 
result in substantial erosion or situation on- 
or off-site? 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18 
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d) Substantially alter the existing drainage 
pattern of the site or area, including 
through the alteration of the course of a 
stream or river, or substantially increase 
the rate or amount of surface runoff in a 
manner which would result in flooding on- 
or off-site? 
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2, 11, 
18, 30 

e) Create or contribute runoff water which 
would exceed the capacity of existing or 
planned storm water drainage systems or 
provide substantial additional sources of 
polluted runoff as it relates to C3 
regulations for development? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
18, 30 

f) Otherwise substantially degrade water 
quality? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
30 

g) Place housing within a 100-year flood 
hazard area as mapped on a federal Flood 
Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate 
Map or other flood hazard delineation 
map? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 20 

h) Place within a 100-year flood hazard area 
structures which would impede or redirect 
flood flows? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
20 

i) Expose people or structures to a significant 
risk of loss, injury or death involving 
flooding, including flooding as a result of 
the failure of a levee or dam? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 
18 

j) Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow? 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 
18 

IX. LAND USE AND PLANNING: 
 
 

      

a) Physically divide an established 
community? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 
18 



  
IMPACT 

  

WOULD THE PROJECT:  
 

Cumulative 

 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated

 
Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 

No 
Impact 

 
 
Source 
 
 

 

 

Updated January 16, 2004 10 EIA No. EA09-0005 

b) Conflict with any applicable land use plan, 
policy, or regulation of an agency with 
jurisdiction over the project (including, but 
not limited to the general plan, specific 
plan, local coastal program, or zoning 
ordinance) adopted for the purpose of 
avoiding or mitigating an environmental 
effect? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 31 

c) Conflict with any applicable habitat 
conservation plan or natural community 
conservation plan? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
11, 13, 
18 

X. MINERAL RESOURCES: 
 
 

      

a) Result in the loss of availability of a known 
mineral resource that would be of value to 
the region and the residents of the state? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally-
important mineral resource recovery site 
delineated on a local general plan, specific 
plan or other land use plan? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

XI. NOISE: 
 
 

      

a) Result in exposure of persons to or 
generation of noise levels in excess of 
standards established in the local general 
plan or noise ordinance, or applicable 
standards of other agencies? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18, 
29 

b) Result in exposure of persons to or 
generation of excessive groundborne 
vibration or groundborne noise levels? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18, 
29 

c) Result in a substantial permanent increase 
in ambient noise levels in the project 
vicinity above levels existing without the 
project? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18, 
29 

d) Result in a substantial temporary or 
periodic increase in ambient noise levels in 
the project vicinity above levels existing 
without the project? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18, 
29 
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e) For a project located within an airport land 
use plan or, where such a plan has not 
been adopted, within two miles of a public 
airport or public use airport, would the 
project expose people residing or working 
in the project area to excessive noise 
levels? 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

f) For a project within the vicinity of a private 
airstrip, would the project expose people 
residing or working in the project area to 
excessive noise levels? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

XII. POPULATION AND HOUSING: 
 
 

      

a) Induce substantial population growth in an 
area, either directly (for example, by 
proposing new homes and businesses) or 
indirectly (for example, through extension 
of roads or other infrastructure)? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

b) Displace substantial numbers of existing 
housing, necessitating the construction of 
replacement housing elsewhere? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

c) Displace substantial numbers of people, 
necessitating the construction of 
replacement housing elsewhere? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 18 

XIII. PUBLIC SERVICES: 
 
 

      

a) Would the project result in substantial 
adverse physical impacts associated with 
the provision of new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, need for new or 
physically altered government facilities, the 
construction of which could cause 
significant environmental impacts, in order 
to maintain acceptable service ratios, 
response times or other performance 
objectives for any of the public services: 

 

      

 
Fire protection? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

 
Police protection? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

 
Schools? 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

 
Parks? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 



  
IMPACT 

  

WOULD THE PROJECT:  
 

Cumulative 

 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 
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Mitigation 

Incorporated

 
Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 

No 
Impact 

 
 
Source 
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Other public facilities? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

XIV. RECREATION: 
 
 

      

a) Would the project increase the use of 
existing neighborhood and regional parks 
or other recreational facilities such that 
substantial physical deterioration of the 
facility would occur or be accelerated? 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

b) Does the project include recreational 
facilities or require the construction or 
expansion of recreational facilities which 
might have an adverse physical effect on 
the environment? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

XV. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC: 
 Would the project: 
 
 

      

a) Cause an increase in traffic which is 
substantial in relation to the existing traffic 
load and capacity of the street system (i.e., 
result in a substantial increase in either the 
number of vehicle trips, the volume to 
capacity ratio on roads, or congestion at 
intersections)? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

b) Exceed, either individually or cumulatively, 
a level of service standard established by 
the county congestion management 
agency for designated roads or highways? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

c) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, 
including either an increase in traffic levels 
or a change in location that results in 
substantial safety risks? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

d) Substantially increase hazards due to a 
design feature (e.g., sharp curves or 
dangerous intersections) or incompatible 
uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 

e) Result in inadequate emergency access? 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

f) Result in inadequate parking capacity? 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13 
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g) Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or 
programs supporting alternative 
transportation (e.g., bus turnouts, bicycle 
racks)? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

XVI. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS: 
 Would the project: 
 
 

      

a) Exceed wastewater treatment 
requirements of the applicable Regional 
Water Quality Control Board? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

b) Require or result in the construction of new 
water or wastewater treatment facilities or 
expansion of existing facilities, the 
construction of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

c) Require or result in the construction of new 
storm water drainage facilities or expansion 
of existing facilities, the construction of 
which could cause significant 
environmental effects? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

d) Have sufficient water supplies available to 
serve the project from existing entitlements 
and resources, or are new or expanded 
entitlements needed? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

e) Result in a determination by the 
wastewater treatment provider which 
serves or may serve the project that it has 
adequate capacity to serve the project’s 
projected demand in addition to the 
provider’s existing commitments? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

f) Be served by a landfill with sufficient 
permitted capacity to accommodate the 
project’s solid waste disposal needs? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 

g) Comply with federal, state, and local 
statutes and regulations related to solid 
waste? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11 
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XVII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF 
SIGNIFICANCE: 

 
 

      

a) Does the project have the potential to 
degrade the quality of the environment, 
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or 
wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife 
population to drop below self-sustaining 
levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or 
animal community, reduce the number or 
restrict the range of a rare or endangered 
plant or animal or eliminate important 
examples of the major periods of California 
history or pre-history? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 17, 
18  

b) Does the project have impacts that are 
individually limited, but cumulatively 
considerable?  (“Cumulatively 
considerable” means that the incremental 
effects of a project are considerable when 
viewed in connection with the effects of 
past projects, the effects of other current 
projects, and the effects of probable future 
projects)? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 17, 
18, 27, 
28, 30 

c) Does the project have environmental 
effects which will cause substantial 
adverse effects on human beings, either 
directly or indirectly? 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
2, 11, 
13, 17, 
18, 27, 
28, 29 
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
SOURCE KEY 

 
1. Environmental Information Form submitted by applicant 

2. Project plans 

3. Site Specific Geologic Report submitted by applicant 

4. Traffic Impact Analysis submitted by applicant 

5. Acoustical Report submitted by applicant 

6. Archaeological Reconnaissance Report submitted by applicant 

7. Other EIA or EIR (appropriate excerpts attached) 

8. Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zones Maps 

9. BAAQMD Guidelines for Assessing Impacts of Projects and Plans 

10. Santa Clara Valley Water District 

11. Milpitas General Plan Map and Text 

12. Milpitas Midtown Specific Plan Map and Text 

13. Zoning Ordinance and Map 

14. Aerial Photos 

15. Register of Cultural Resources in Milpitas 

16. Inventory of Potential Cultural Resources in Milpitas 

17. Field Inspection 

18. Planner’s Knowledge of Area 

19. Experience with other project of this size and nature 

20. Flood Insurance Rate Map, September 1998 

21. June 1994 Water Master Plan 

22. June 1994 Sewer Master Plan 

23. July 2001, Storm Master Plan 

24. Bikeway Master Plan 

25. Trails Master Plan 

26. Light Study 

27. Phase I Environmental Impact Assessment by GMC



 

28
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. County of Santa Clara Department of Environmental Health; Hazardous Materials 
Compliance Division (three documents) 

29. Site Specific Health & Safety Plan 

30. GAWFCO Enterprises, Inc, CA Fuel Supply, Hazardous Materials Business Plan 

31. Storm Water Control Plan 

32. General Development Policy; Gasoline Service Stations, and Automotive service 
Centers 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST RESPONSES AND ANALYSIS 
 
The following discussion includes explanations of answers to the above questions regarding potential 
environmental impacts, as indicated on the preceding checklist.  Each subsection is annotated with the 
number corresponding to the checklist form.   
 
EXISTING SETTING: 
 
The project site is located at 190 W Calaveras Blvd. within the Calaveras Plaza shopping 
center.  The General Plan and Zoning Ordinance designate this site and General Commercial 
with an Office Overlaying District.  Adjacent uses are also General Commercial.  The existing 
use is a gas station with two fuel canopies covering six fuel pumps and a small food mart that 
is connected to the smog service bay.  The food mart building is approximately 1,740 square 
feet and is located at the center of the site, generally oriented north-south.   
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The project proposal consists of a Site Development Permit for the architectural review of new structures 
and an Administrative Permit to amend the existing General Development Policy for Gasoline Service 
Stations and Automotive Service Centers.  The scope of work includes demolishing the existing structure 
and canopies and constructing a new 2,737 square foot convenience store with an attached car wash and 
one fuel canopy covering eight fuel pumps.  
 
Project Number PJ: 2555 
 
Permit Numbers SD08-0010, AD08-0014 and EA09-0005 
 
Discussion of Checklist/Legend 
 
PS: Potentially Significant Impact 
LS/M: Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporation 
LS: Less Than Significant Impact 
NI: No Impact 
 
I.  AESTHETICS   
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
Discuss environmental impacts of the project.  
 
a)  Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? NI.   
 
The Milpitas General Plan Figure 4.6 shows the Scenic Resources and Routes Map.  The map 
shows that the project site is located within a Scenic Corridor area.  The existing development 
is a Gas Station that was built in 1974.  The owner wishes to update the gas station and add a 
car wash with outdoor seating area.  The new development will enhance the look and feel of 
the gas station by updating the architecture and adding architectural elements that are 
compatible with the surrounding development.  The project proposal will not have any impacts 
on the scenic vista due to the new structures being proposed are still one story structures and 



are designed to be aesthetically compatible with its surroundings and in compliance with the 
Midtown design guidelines.   
 
b)  Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, 
rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway?  NI.   
 
The project site includes an existing gas station and does not have a historical building or rock 
outcroppings on it.  The proposed project includes planning new trees and landscaping 
throughout the site. 
 
c)  Would the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site 
and its surroundings?  NI.   
 
The existing site includes a gas station with a small food store and smog test station and the 
project proposal is to replace the gas station with a new gas station, a car wash and larger 
food store.  Because the project proposal is the same use with ancillary services as the existing 
use, the visual character and quality of the site remains the same. 
 
d)  Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely 
affect day or nighttime views in the area?  NI.   
 
The applicant provided a photometric plan that shows the foot candles of the lighting and the 
effect the lighting would emit on the surrounding areas.  The lighting is standard for a gas 
station and because the existing use is already a gas station with lighting, the impact remains 
unchanged therefore there is no impact. 

 
II.  AGRICULTURE RESOURCES 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
The project site is located at 190 W Calaveras Blvd. within the Calaveras Plaza shopping 
center.  The General Plan and Zoning Ordinance designate this site and General Commercial 
with an Office Overlay District.  Adjacent uses are also General Commercial.  The existing 
use is a gas station and the project proposal consists of demolition of the existing structures 
and constructing a new 2,737 square foot convenience store with a car wash and an eight fuel 
dispensers under one canopy.  The project proposal does not include a General Plan or 
Zoning Amendment and is not adjacent to Agriculture uses and therefore will have no impact 
of agriculture resources. 
 
a) Would the project convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide 
Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping 
and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?  NI.   
 
b)  Would the project conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act 
contract?  NI   
 
c)  Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their 
location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use?  NI   
 

 



 
III.  AIR QUALITY 
 
Environmental Impacts 
The existing use of the site is a gas station with food mart, auto repair, and six service bays; 
the proposed use is a gas station with car wash, convenience store, and eight service bays.  All 
service bays and tanks will comply with State and Local standards regarding air quality 
emissions.  Because the proposed use is very similar to existing use with the addition of two 
service bays, and the proposed tanks and service bays use will comply with the new technology 
for HEALY or CAS, the project proposal is not expected to have a significant impact on air 
quality. 
 
a)  Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality 
plan?  NI 
 
b)  Would the project violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing 
or projected air quality violation? NI 
 
c) Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant 
for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air 
quality standard (including releasing emissions that exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone 
precursors)? NI   
 
d) Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations? NI   
 
e) Would the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people? NI   
 
IV.  BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
As mentioned previously, the project site is zoned for General Commercial.  The existing site is developed 
as a gas station and the project proposal includes the demolition and reconstruction of a gas station.  
According to the General Plan, the project site is located within the radius for “potential location of 
Special Plant or Animals Species.”  The Special Species found within this radius is the Alkali Milk-Vetch.  
This species is found in valley and foothill grassland, and vernal pools.  Because the existing site is 
developed and currently does not have grassland or vernal pools, it is unlikely that there are  Alkali Milk-
Vetch or its habitat on this site.   According to the Phase I Environmental Impact Assessment provided by 
GSM; the U.S. Department of the Interior, National Wetlands Inventory Map, data coverage for Milpitas is 
not available.  The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Wetlands Online Mapper shows a pond identified as 
Palustrine Unconsolidated Shore Seasonally Flooded Wetland (PUSC), but the pond is located 0.86 Miles 
northeast of the site.  The project proposal will not conflict with any local, state, or regional policies or 
conservation plans that protect Biological Resources. 
 
a)  Would the project have substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat 
modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in 
local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish & 
Game or U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service? NI 
 

 



b)  Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural 
community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California 
Department of Fish & Game or U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service? NI 
 
c)  Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as 
defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to marsh, vernal, 
pool coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means? 
 
d)  Interfere substantially with the movement or any native resident or migratory fish or 
wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede 
the use of native wildlife nursery sites? NI 
 
e)  Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protection biological resources, such as a tree 
preservation policy or ordinance? NI 
 
f)  Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community 
Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan? NI 
  
V.  CULTURAL RESOURCES 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
In reference to the “Historical and Cultural Resources” section within the General plan, 
Milpitas’ land was the territory of the Tamyen Tribelet of Costanoan (Ohlone) Indians.  The 
Tamyen maintained a few year-round village sites but also visited various temporary camps at 
diffenent seasons for the year to hunt and gather food as it became available.  Two of the 
notable Costanoan village sites lay within the City Limits.  One, a huge shellmound near the 
present- day Elmwood Rehabilitation Center, and the other of the Alviso Adobe near the corner 
of Calveras and Piedmont.  The closest site to the project proposal is approximately 7.4 miles 
away.  Since the  proposed project does include grading and other construction activities and 
we know the tribes did camp around Milpitas; although it is unlikely that buried cultural 
materials would be encountered, standard conditions for excavation activities would be applied 
to the project.   
 
a)  Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 
resource as defined in §15064.5?  NI  
 
b)  Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an 
archaeological resource pursuant to §15064.5?  NI   
 
c) Would the project directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or 
unique geologic feature? NI   
 
d) Would the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal 
cemeteries? LS/M   
 
Mitigation Measure 1:  As required by County ordinance, this project has incorporated the 
following guidelines. - Pursuant to Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, and Section 
5097.94 of the Public Resources Code of the State of California in the event of the discovery of 

 



human remains during construction, there shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the 
site or any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent remains.  The Santa Clara 
County Coroner shall be notified and shall make a determination as to whether the remains are 
Native American.  If the Coroner determines that the remains are not subject to his authority, 
he shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission who shall attempt to identify 
descendants of the deceased Native American.  If no satisfactory agreement can be reached as 
to the disposition of the remains pursuant to this State law, then the land owner shall re-inter 
the human remains and items associated with Native American burials on the property in a 
location not subject to further subsurface disturbance. 
 
VI.  GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
According to the Seismic and Geologic Hazards within the City General Plan, the map shows soils for this 
site to be expansive with north facing slopes.  Referring to the Phase I Environmental Impact Assessment, 
the site lies in an area of low topographic relief near the edge of San Francisco Bay, at approximately 17 
feet above mean sea level.  The site is underlain by approximately 15 to 25 feet of silt and clay with 
scattered lenses of sand.  The site is approximately 7.3 miles away from the Alquist-Priolo Special Study 
Zone and therefore should not have potential adverse effects on people or structures due to ground shaking 
or ground failure.    
 
a)  Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including the risk of loss, injury or death involving: 

i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on 
other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geology 
Special Publication 42.  NI   

 
ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? NI   
 

iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?  NI   

iv) Landslides? NI   

b)  Would the project result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil? NI   

 
c)  Would the project be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would 
become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, 
lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? NI  

d)  Would the project be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform 
Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property? LS   

 



e)  Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or 
alternative waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of 
waste water?  NI   
 
VII.  HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
As previously stated, the existing use of the site is a gasoline station and the proposed new 
development includes the demolition of the existing buildings, grading and removing existing 
gas tanks, relocating new underground gas tanks, and construction of a new building with 
carwash and canopy for the fuel dispensers.  Gasoline is considered a hazardous material due 
to its high flammability.   
 
a)  Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the 
routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials?  LS 
 
The proposed use will routinely receive gasoline for the gas station.  The project site is an 
existing gas station and has received gasoline for since 1975 and no accidents or other 
incidents involving restocking the fuel have been recorded.  The 76 gas station has prepared a 
California Fuel Supply Hazardous Materials Business Plan for their location at 190 West 
Calaveras.  The business plan states that all personnel are trained, they have chemical 
handlers, and an Emergency Response Team to ensure the safety of the employees, consumers, 
and surrounding properties.    
 
b)  Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably 
foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the 
environment?  LS/M  
 
The County of Santa Clara Department of Environmental Health; Hazardous Materials Compliance 
Division shows a history of this site to have three fuel leak cases that have been resolved and closed.  (See 
attachments)  The project proposal includes grading and trenching to remove and relocate underground 
tanks for the gas station. The tanks are used to store the gasoline for the gas pumps at the station.  Because 
the proposal includes digging up and replacing tanks that contain a hazardous material (gasoline), the 
applicant hired GSM to prepare a Site Specific Health and Safety Plan that will be used and followed 
throughout construction Phase.  (See attachments) 

c)  Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous 
materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?  LS 

The St. John Baptist Catholic School campus is situated approximately 0.24 miles southeast of 
the Site on the west side of S. Main Street, and Anthony Spangel Middle and Elementary 
Schools are situated approximately 0.27 miles northwest of the Site on the east side of N. 
Abbott Ave.   The 76 gas station has prepared a California Fuel Supply Hazardous Materials 
Business Plan for this specific location.  The business plan states that all personnel are trained, 
they have chemical handlers, and an Emergency Response Team to insure the safety of the 
employees, consumers, and surrounding properties.  (See attachments)    
 

 



d)  Would the project be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials 
sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a 
significant hazard to the public or the environment?  NI   
 
The project Site is not on the list of hazardous materials sites that are compiled pursuant to 
Government Code Section 65962.5. 
 
e)  For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been 
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a 
safety hazard for people residing or working in the project site?  NI 
 
The project site is not located within an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public 
airport or public use airport. 
 
f)  For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety 
hazard for people residing or working in the project site?  NI 
 
The project site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip. 
 
g)  Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted 
emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?  NI   
 
The proposed use is similar as the existing use and therefore the project will not impair or 
physically interfere with any adopted emergency response or evacuation plans. 
 
h)  Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where 
residences are intermixed with wildlands? NI   
 
The project site is not located adjacent to any wildland areas. 
 
VIII.  HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
The project proposal is in compliance with the City General Development Policy: Gasoline Service 
Stations, and Automotive Service Centers, the proposed gas stations required to have a minimum of 20% of 
the property to be maintained and landscaped.  Also, any unpaved area of the site shall be landscaped.  
Per the Storm Water Control C3 Regulations, the applicant provided a Storm Water Control Plan to help 
prevent polluted water from the gas station and car wash travel into the main storm drains.  The proposed 
gas station with car wash and convenience store is in compliance with all water quality standards and will 
not alter the course of stream or rivers.  The project proposal does not include housing and will not place 
flood hazard area structures within the 100 year flood zone.  The project location should not expose people 
or structures to a significant risk of loss do to seiche, tsunami, mudflow or the failure of a dam or levee.   
 
a)  Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements?  NI   
 
b)  Would the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with 
groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of 

 



the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing nearby wells would 
drop to a level which would not support existing land uses or planned uses for which permits 
have been granted)? NI  
 
c)  Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, 
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would 
result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site? NI   
 
d)  Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, 
including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river, or substantially increase the 
rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or off-site? NI 
 
e)  Would the project create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of 
existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of 
polluted runoff? NI   
 
f)  Would the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality? NI   
 
g)  Would the project place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a federal 
Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map?  
The project site contains areas that lie within Zone A which is subject to a 100 year flood 
hazard and Zone X which is subject to a 500 year flood hazard.  NI   
 
h)  Would the project place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which would impede 
or redirect flood flows?  NI   
 
i)  Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam?  NI   
 
j)  Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?  NI  
 
IX.  LAND USE AND PLANNING 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
The project site is located at 190 W. Calaveras Boulevard and encompasses an area of 
approximately 0.91 acres.  The site is a wedge-shaped site located on the corner of the 
Calaveras Plaza shopping center.  The site is at the intersection of W. Calaveras Boulevard, 
and Serra Way.  The site is currently a gas station and the proposed use is a gas station. 
 
a) Would the project physically divide an established community?  NI   
The project proposes tor redevelop the site with a similar use, therefore no impact is 
anticipated. 
 
b) Would the project conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an 
agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific 
plan, local coastal program, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or 
mitigating an environmental effect?  LS  

 



 
The City’s General Development Policy: Gasoline Service Stations, and Automotive Service 
Centers, adopted in 1970 and amended in 1995, has a site standard limits the size of any sales 
area associated with gas stations that displays and sales prepackages, single-serving snakes, 
dairy products, soft drinks, and sundry items to 250 square feet.  The project proposes an 
amendment to this policy to allow for larger convenience stores such as the 2,737 square foot 
convenience store proposed for this project.  A change to the policy requires consideration by 
the City Council. 
 
c) Would the project conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural 
community conservation plan?  NI   
 
The project proposal will not conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural 
community conservation plan. 
 
X.  MINERAL RESOURCES 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
According to the Milpitas General plan, the project site is not located within a Mineral Resource Zone or 
aggregate products zone and therefore will have no impact on mineral resources. 
 
a)  Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would 
be of value to the region and the residents of the state?  NI   
 
b)  Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource 
recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? NI  
 
XI.  NOISE 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
According to the Milpitas General Plan, the existing and projected future noise level for the project site is 
70 dbL’s.  The Land Use Compatibility chart shown on page 6-4 of the General Plan shows that it is 
acceptable for office buildings, businesses and commercial and professional uses to operate within a noise 
level ranging from just below 70 dbL’s to about 75 dbL’s.  The project proposal for a gas station should 
not create much more noise in this area then the existing gas station.  During construction, the noise levels 
may increase, however this noise is temporary and the Site Specific Health & Safety Plan prepared by 
GSM provides “Safe Work Practices & Level of Personal Protection” for the construction workers on site.  
It is a condition of approval that the applicant follows the Site Specific Health & Safety Plan throughout 
the construction phase of this site. 
 
a)  Would the project result in exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of 
standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of 
other agencies?  NI   
 
b)  Would the project result in exposure of persons to or generation of excessive groundborne 
vibration or groundborne noise levels?  NI   
 

 



c)  Would the project result in a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the 
project vicinity above levels existing without the project?  NI   
 
d)  Would the project result in a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise 
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?  NI   
 
e)  For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been 
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose 
people residing or working in the project site to excessive noise levels?  NI   
 
This project site is not within an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public airport 
or public use airport. 
 
f)  For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people 
residing or working in the project site to excessive noise levels?  NI   
 
This project site is not within the vicinity of a private airstrip. 
 
XII.  POPULATION AND HOUSING 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
The project proposal does not include housing or the displacement of housing.  The proposed use is the 
similar as the existing use and will not induce substantial population growth within the area. 
 
a) Would the project induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for 
example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through 
extension of roads or other infrastructure)? NI   
 
b) Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating the 
construction of replacement housing elsewhere?  NI   
 
c) Would the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the construction of 
replacement housing elsewhere?  NI   
 
XIII.  PUBLIC SERVICES 
 
The project site is served by the following service providers: 
 
• Fire Protection.  Fire protection is provided by the City of Milpitas Fire Department 
which provides structural fire suppression, rescue, hazardous materials control and public 
education services.  
 
• Police Protection.  Police protection is provided by the City of Milpitas Police 
Department.   
 
• Schools.  Educational facilities are provided by the Milpitas Unified School District 
that operates kindergarten through high school services within the community. Schools that 

 



would serve the project include Milpitas High School (grades 9-12), middle schools (grades 6-
8) and elementary schools (grades K-5). 
 
• Maintenance. The City of Milpitas provides public facility maintenance, including 
roads, parks, street trees and other public facilities.  Milpitas’ Civic Center is located at 455 E. 
Calaveras Boulevard. 
 
• Other governmental services.  Other governmental services are provided by the City of 
Milpitas including community development and building services and related governmental 
services.  Library service is provided by the Santa Clara County Library. 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
 The project site is located at 190 W Calaveras Blvd. within the Calaveras Plaza shopping 
center.  The existing use is a gas station with two fuel canopies covering six fuel pumps and a 
small food mart that is connected to the smog service bay.  The food mart building is 
approximately 1,740 square feet and is located at the center of the site, generally oriented 
north-south.  The project proposal consists of demolishing the existing structure and canopies 
and constructing a new 2,737 square foot convenience store with an attached car wash and 
one fuel canopy covering eight fuel pumps. This project will not result in substantial adverse 
physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental 
facilities and therefore has no impact. 
 
a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental 
impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance 
objectives for any of the public services: 
 
Fire Protection? NI   
 
Police Protection? NI   
 
Schools? NI   
 
Parks?  NI   
 
Other Public Facilities?  NI     
 
XIV.  RECREATION 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
As mentioned before, the project proposal is to demolish an existing gas station and construct a new gas 
station with car wash and convenience store.  The project proposal will not affect the use of recreation 
facilities and therefore has no impact. 
 

 



a)  Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other 
recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or 
be accelerated? NI   
  
b)  Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of 
recreational facilities that might have an adverse physical effect on the environment? NI   
 
XV.  TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC 
 
Major roadways serving the site include: The project site is located at 190 W. Calaveras 
Boulevard.  The property is wedge-shaped and is located in a commercial area at the 
intersection (south side) of W. Calaveras Boulevard (Highway 237) and (north side) of Serra 
Way.  The site is 0.4 miles east of Interstate 880, and 1.25 miles west of Interstate 680. 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
The existing and proposed use of the project site is a gas station.  The existing gas station has a small food 
mart, a Smog Check station, and six gas pumps.  The new gas station will include a car wash, convenience 
store, and eight gas pumps.  Because the existing and proposed use is the same use (a gas station), it is not 
likely that the new station will add a significant amount of traffic related trips to this site or generate more 
traffic volume in and around the project site.  The proposed site plan meets the required amount of parking 
for this use and will not conflict with any adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative 
transportation. 
 
Would the project: 
 
a) Cause an increase in traffic that is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and 
capacity of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial increase in either the number of vehicle 
trips, the volume to capacity ratio on roads, or congestion at intersections)? NI  
 
b) Exceed, either individually or cumulatively, a level of service standard established by the 
county congestion management agency for designated roads or highways? NI 
 
c) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, including either an increase in traffic levels or a 
change in location that results in substantial safety risks?  NI   
 
d) Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous 
intersections).  NI   
 
e) Result in inadequate emergency access?  NI  
 
f) Result in inadequate parking capacity?  NI   
 
g) Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation (e.g., 
bus turnouts, bicycle racks)? NI  
 
XVI. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS -- 
 
The project site is served by the following service providers: 

 



 
• Electrical and natural gas power: Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
 
• Communications: AT&T 
 
• Water supply: Provided by the City of Milpitas with the wholesale providers being either 

the San Francisco Water Department or the Santa Clara Valley Water District 
 
• Recycled water: South Bay Water Recycling Program 
 
• Sewage treatment: Provided by the City of Milpitas and treated at the San Jose/Santa Clara 

Water Pollution Plant in San Jose. 
 
• Storm drainage: City of Milpitas 
 
• Solid waste disposal: Disposal is at the Newby Island Landfill, operated by BFI 
 
• Cable Television:  Comcast 
 
Environmental Impacts 
 
As mentioned previously in the Hydrology and Water Quality Section of this Environmental 
Impact Assessment, The City’s  Storm Water Control C3 Regulations require this project to 
provide a  Storm Water Control Plan to help prevent polluted water and run-off from traveling 
into the main storm drains.  The plan is consistent with regional water quality control 
requirements and will not create any significant environmental effects.  The project will comply 
with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste. 
 
Would the project: 
 
a) Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control 
Board? NI   
 
b) Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or 
expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant 
environmental effects? NI   
 
c) Require or result in the construction of new storm water drainage facilities or expansion of 
existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects? NI   
 
d) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and 
resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed?  NI  
 
e) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider that serves or may serve the 
project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the 
provider's existing commitments?  NI   
 
f) Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid 
waste disposal needs? NI   
 



 
g) Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid waste?  NI   
 
XVII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 
 
Based on the evidence in its entirety, it is not anticipated that the project will have the potential to degrade 
the quality of the environment or have any cumulatively considerable impacts.  The project includes a 
negligible expansion to an existing gas station.  The operation of the station will not significantly change 
and it is not expected that the expanded food store will cause additional impacts to the environment. 
Construction impacts will be temporary and the restocking of fuel would be performed under appropriate 
regulations and standards in accordance with local and federal laws. 
 
a) Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially 
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop 
below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the 
number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important 
examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?   NI   
 
b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited but cumulatively considerable? 
("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable 
when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current 
projects, and the effects of probable future projects)?  NI   
 
c) Does the project have environmental effects that will cause substantial adverse effects on 
human beings, either directly or indirectly?  NI 

 



Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (190 W Calaveras Gas Station) 
 

PREFACE 
 
 
Section 21081.6 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires a Lead Agency to adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 
Program whenever it approves a project for which measures have been required to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment.  The 
purpose of the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program is to ensure compliance with the mitigation measures during project implementation. 
 
On April 21, 2009, a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was reviewed for the new gasoline station at 190 W. Calaveras Blvd., Milpitas CA 95305. 
The Environmental Site Assessment concluded that the implementation of the project could result in significant effects on the environment; therefore, 
mitigation measures were incorporated into the proposed project or are required as a condition of project approval.  This Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program outlines these measures and how, when, and by whom they shall be implemented. 
 

Mitigation Monitoring Program 
 

Impacts Mitigation Measures Timeframe and 
responsibility 

Method of 
Compliance 

Oversight of 
Implementation 

Cultural Resources 
The proposed project 
does include 
disturbance of native 
soils for trenching, site 
grading and other 
construction activities.  
Although it is unlikely 
that buried cultural 
materials would be 
encountered, standard 
conditions for 
excavation activities 
would be applied to the 

CUL-1: As required by County ordinance, this 
project has incorporated the following 
guidelines. - Pursuant to Section 7050.5 of 
the Health and Safety Code, and Section 
5097.94 of the Public Resources Code of 
the State of California in the event of the 
discovery of human remains during 
construction, there shall be no further 
excavation or disturbance of the site or any 
nearby area reasonably suspected to 
overlie adjacent remains.  The Santa Clara 
County Coroner shall be notified and shall 
make a determination as to whether the 

During 
construction, 
demolition, the 
developer shall 
ensure this 
measure 
mitigation is 
implemented  
 

This measure 
shall be printed 
on all 
construction 
documents, 
contracts, and 
project plans. 

Director of 
Planning and 
Neighborhood 
Services 



Mitigation Monitoring Program 
 

Impacts Mitigation Measures Timeframe and 
responsibility 

Method of 
Compliance 

Oversight of 
Implementation 

project remains are Native American.  If the 
Coroner determines that the remains are 
not subject to his authority, he shall notify 
the Native American Heritage 
Commission who shall attempt to identify 
descendants of the deceased Native 
American.  If no satisfactory agreement 
can be reached as to the disposition of the 
remains pursuant to this State law, then the 
land owner shall re-inter the human 
remains and items associated with Native 
American burials on the property in a 
location not subject to further subsurface 
disturbance. 

 
Hazards and Hazardous Materials 

The County of Santa 
Clara Department of 
Environmental 
Health; Hazardous 
Materials Compliance 
Division shows a 
history of this site 
having three fuel leak 
cases that have been 
resolved and closed.  
The project proposal 
includes trenching 

HAZ-1: The project proposal includes grading 
and trenching to remove and relocate 
underground tanks for the gas station. 
The tanks are used to store the gasoline 
for the gas pumps at the station.  
Because the proposal includes digging 
up and replacing tanks that contain a 
hazardous material (gasoline), the 
applicant shall follow the GSM Site 
Specific Health and Safety Plan 
procedures throughout the construction 
phase. 

During 
construction, 
demolition, the 
developer shall 
ensure this 
measure 
mitigation is 
implemented  
 

This measure 
shall be printed 
on all 
construction 
documents, 
contracts, and 
project plans. 

Director of 
Planning and 
Neighborhood 
Services 



Mitigation Monitoring Program 
 

Impacts Mitigation Measures Timeframe and 
responsibility 

Method of 
Compliance 

Oversight of 
Implementation 

into the ground to 
remove the 
underground tanks 
that store the gasoline.  
Although the fuel leak 
cases have been taken 
care of and closed, 
gasses may be 
released when digging 
around and removing 
the existing 
underground tanks 
and percussions are 
necessary.   

 
 

 
SOURCE:    City of Milpitas, New Gasoline Station, June 2009. 
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